## **BILL NO. 345**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF INNSBROOK, MISSOURI CALLING FOR AN ELECTION ON THE QUESTION OF AN INCREASED BUSINESS PERMIT FEE FOR THE ELECTION TO BE HELD APRIL 2, 2024.

WHEREAS, the Village of Innsbrook has adopted Ordinance No. 291 which established regulations for the issuance of business permits including the collection of permit fees for administrative costs in the amount of thirty dollars (\$30.00) per application; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to increase the fee charged for business permits and, pursuant to Sections 16 and 22 of Article X of the Missouri Constitution, such an increase requires direct voter approval; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees intends to call for an election on the question of whether the Village should be permitted to increase the amount of business permit fees during the April 2, 2024 general municipal election; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees believes the increased business permit fees to be in the best interest of the health, safety, and general welfare.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF INNSBROOK, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section I: An election is hereby ordered to be held in the Village of Innsbrook, Missouri on Tuesday, April 2, 2024 on the following proposition:

## **PROPOSITION B**

Shall the Village of Innsbrook, Missouri increase its annual business permit fee from thirty dollars (\$30.00) per application to one hundred dollars (\$100.00) per application?

Section II: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect both from and after the date of its passage and approval by the Chairman and Board of Trustees.

Said Bill was passed and approved this 9th day of January, 2024, by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Innsbrook, Missouri, after having been read by title or in full two times prior to passage.

Chairman, Daniel E. Reuter Village of Innsbrook, Missouri

ATTEST

Village Administrator/Clerk, Carla Ayala

